

No. 24-10561

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GUARDIAN FLIGHT, L.L.C.; MED-TRANS CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

SEEMA NANDA

Solicitor of Labor

WAYNE R. BERRY

*Associate Solicitor for Plan Benefits
Security*

JEFFREY M. HAHN

*Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation*

ISIDRO MARISCAL

*Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
200 Constitution Avenue NW, N4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5600*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

KEVIN B. SOTER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7222
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The district court erred in holding that IDR awards under the NSA are not judicially enforceable.	7
II. Providers with assignments have standing to redress an insurer’s failure to pay benefits in accordance with ERISA’s surprise-billing provisions.	17
A. ERISA’s surprise-billing provisions modify benefits due under plan terms.	18
B. A denial of plan benefits confers an injury-in-fact regardless of whether a participant suffers a pocketbook injury.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	18
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Amrhein v. eClinical Works, LLC</i> , 954 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F. 3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	16
<i>Bauer v. Summit Bancorp</i> , 325 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	16
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	18-19, 21
<i>Cheminova A/S v. Griffin L.L.C.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2002)	15
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	26
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	26
<i>Denning v. Bond Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 50 F.4th 445 (5th Cir. 2022)	24

<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	24
<i>GPS of New Jersey M.D., P.C. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , No. 22-6614, 2023 WL 5815821 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2023)	14
<i>Hall St. Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	12
<i>Harrison v. Envision Mgmt. Holding, Inc.</i> , 59 F.4th 1090 (10th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Employers Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	10-11
<i>Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.D.</i> , 953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Montefiore Med. Ctr. v. Teamsters Local 272</i> , 642 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>N.R. ex rel. S.R. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 24 F.4th 740 (1st Cir. 2022)	20, 22
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. American Train Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	20
<i>North Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare</i> , 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)	22, 24, 27
<i>Open MRI & Imaging of RP Vestibular Diagnostics, P.A. v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-10345, 2022 WL 1567797 (D.N.J. May 18, 2022)	20-21

<i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997)	19-20
<i>Spinedex Physical Therapy USA Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	23
<i>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care</i> , 900 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Stokes v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	24
<i>Thorpe Insulation Co., In re</i> , 677 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	16
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union v. Cookson Am., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	19, 21
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)	18, 26
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	22, 28

Statutes:

No Surprises Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2758-2890 (2020) 4

9 U.S.C. § 9 12

9 U.S.C. § 10 12

9 U.S.C. § 10(a) 12

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1) 15

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)-(4) 12

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)-(4) 14

9 U.S.C. § 11(a)-(c) 12

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 2

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 18

29 U.S.C. § 1132 1-2

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 18, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5) 13

29 U.S.C. § 1135 2

29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A) 19

29 U.S.C. § 1185a 20

29 U.S.C. § 1185e 2, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1185f 2, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1185f(a)(3)(B) 21

29 U.S.C. § 1185f(b)(6)	10, 21, 28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(ii)-(iii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II)	5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H)(ii)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K)(ii)(II)	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(A)-(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(I)	5, 9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(E)(i)(II)	6, 11, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(6)	6, 10, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(1)-(2)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)	5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(a)(3)(B)	9, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(1)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(5)(D)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-112(b)(6)	6, 10, 22
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132	4-5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-135	4-5
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. pt. 2590, subpart D	2
45 C.F.R. § 150.301	13
Legislative Material:	
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. 1 (2020).....	4, 5, 8
Other Authorities:	
<i>Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I,</i> 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)	3
Restatement (First) of Contracts § 328 cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1932)	24
2 Lee R. Russ & Thomas F. Segalla, Couch on Insurance 3d § 19:1 (1996)	19, 20
